

No. 12-2471

United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

F. H.-T.,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR HEBREW IMMIGRANT AID SOCIETY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND
REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW**

David M. Cooper
JONES DAY
222 E. 41st St.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939

Brian J. Murray
(*Counsel of Record*)
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 3500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 782-3939

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Hebrew Immigrant Aid Society

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-2471

Short Caption: F. H.-T. v. Holder

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PETITIONER SHOULD NOT BE BARRED FROM REMOVAL BECAUSE HE HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF EPLF TERRORIST ACTIVITY	4
A. Petitioner’s knowledge that the EPLF was involved in a war for independence from Ethiopia does not constitute knowledge of terrorist activity under the Immigration and Nationality Act	4
1. The EPLF’s engaging in a war for independence is not unlawful under the laws of Eritrea, and the laws of Ethiopia decades ago are irrelevant under the INA	5
2. The EPLF’s engaging in a war for independence is not unlawful under United States law	9
B. Petitioner had knowledge only of EPLF’s waging a war for independence, not of EPLF’s terrorist activity	11
II. THE BIA’S INTERPRETATION, WHEREBY INDEPENDENCE MOVEMENTS ARE PER SE TERRORIST ORGANIZATIONS, WOULD DENY ASYLUM PROTECTION FOR AN ENORMOUS NUMBER OF INNOCENT PEOPLE, IN CONFLICT WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE ASYLUM STATUTE.....	13
A. Congress intended to extend asylum protections broadly, and not to exclude huge numbers of people that present no danger to the United States	13
B. A per se bar for any member of an independence movement that engaged in any violence would affect dozens of countries, and often exclude a large percentage of individuals in those countries from asylum protections	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Annachamy v. Holder,
686 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2012) 8

Daneshvar v. Ashcroft,
355 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2004) 12

Hussain v. Mukasey,
518 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2008) 12, 13

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987) 14

INS v. Stevic,
467 U.S. 407 (1984) 15

Khan v. Holder,
584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)8, 10, 15, 17

Kone v. Holder,
620 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2010) 12

Matter of S-K-,
23 I&N Dec. 936 (BIA 2006)..... 11

McAllister v. Att’y Gen.,
444 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2006) 9

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,
6 U.S. 64 (1804) 15

TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine,
411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(VI)	4, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(VIII)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii)	5, 6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
155 Cong. Rec. S8785, S8854-S8855 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2009).....	17
Constitution of Eritrea, Preamble, <i>available at</i> http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/3dd8aa904.html	9
Felisa Cardona, Saddam Hussein Foe in Immigration Limbo in Denver Denv. Post, Aug. 19, 2009, at B1, <i>available at</i> http://www.denverpost.com/technology/ci_13154773	17
Growth in United Nations membership, 1945-present, <i>available at</i> http://www.un.org/en/members/growth.shtml	19
The Impact of the Material Support Bar U.S. Refugee Admissions Program For Fiscal Year 2006 and 2007, Recommendations of the Refugee Council USA September 2006, <i>available at</i> www.rcusa.org	17
M. Nezer, The “Material Support” Problem: The Jewish Perspective at 12 (HIAS Policy Paper, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://advocacy.hias.org/document.doc?id=18	20
Marisa Taylor, Why Are U.S.-Allied Refugees Still Branded as “Terrorists?,” McClatchy Newspapers, July 26, 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.mcclatchydc.com/227/v-print/story/72362.html	16, 22
Responses to Questions for the Record Submitted to Assistant Secretary Ellen R. Sauerbrey by Senator Edward M. Kennedy, Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Immigration (Sept. 27, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-109shrg32151/html/CHRG-109shrg32151.htm	16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

U.N. Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, January 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577	14
U.S. State Dep't, 2011 Human Rights Reports: Eritrea, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/186404.pdf	21
U.S. State Dep't, 2011 Human Rights Reports: South Sudan, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/187907.pdf	21
U.S. State Dep't, 2011 Human Rights Reports: Timor-Leste, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/186522.pdf	21
U.S. State Dep't, 2011 Human Rights Reports: Zimbabwe, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/186469.pdf	21
